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For temporary pits, below-grade tanks, and 
multi-well fluid management pits, submit to the 
appropriate NMOCD District Office. 
For permanent pits submit to the Santa Fe 
Environmental Bureau office and provide a copy 
to the appropriate NMOCD District Office. 

0> 

Pit, Below-Grade Tank, or 
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application 

Type of action: C I Below grade tank registration 
I Permit of a pit or proposed alternative method 
JXf Closure of a pit, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method 
O Modification to an existing permit/or registration 
O Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, below-grade tank, 

or proposed alternative method 

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, below-grade tank or alternative request 

Please be advised that approval of tliis request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the 
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances. 

Operator: Whiting Oil & Gas Corp 

Address: 400 W. Illinois. Suite 1300. Midland. Texas 79701 

OGRID ft 25078 MUSI'S 

Facility or well name: Maes 2131 #18-1 

API Number: 3 O - o2l- JL&S~9S' 

U/L or Qtr/Qtr Section 18 

36.05263969 

OCD Permit Number: 

Township 21-N 

Longitude 

Range 31-E Countv: H a r d i n g 

Center of Proposed Design: Latitude 

Surface Owner: D Federal D State ̂  Private O Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment 

-103.67545773 NAD: • 1927 |3 1983 

121 Pit: Subsection F, G or J of 19.15.17.! 1 NMAC 

Temporary: ^ ) Drilling O Workover 

• Permanent Q Emergency D Cavitation Q P&A Q Multi-Well Fluid Management Low Chloride Drilling Fluid £3 yes O no 

12 Lined • Unlined Liner type: Thickness 20 mil ^ LLDPE • HDPE • PVC • Other 

[>3 String-Reinforced 

Liner Seams: 13 Welded • Factory • Other Volume: 4.000 bbl Dimensions: L 75' x W _ 7 5 1 _ x D £ 

• Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 

Volume: bbl Type of fluid: 

Tank Construction material: 

• Secondary containment with leak detection O Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off 

I | Visible sidewalls and liner O Visible sidewalls only O Other 

Liner type: Thickness _mil • HDPE • PVC • Other 

O Alternative Method: 

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. 

Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks) 

f~| Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital, 
institution or church) 

Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet 

I | Alternate. Please specify 
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Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17. i 1 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits and permanent open lop tanks) 

• Screen • Netting • Other _ _ _ 

• Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible) 

Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 

[3 12"x 24", 2" lettering, providing Operator's name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers 

O Signed in compliance with 19.15.16.8 NMAC 

Variances and Exceptions: 
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance. 

Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank: 
Q Variance(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district for consideration of approval. 
D Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. 

Siting Criteria (regarding permitting'): 19.15.17.10 NMAC 
Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source 
material are provided below. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or above-grade tanks. 

General siting 

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of a low chloride temporary pit or below-grade tank. 
£3 NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; O USGS; [E3 Data obtained from nearby wells 

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of a Temporary pit, permanent pit, or Multi-Well Fluid Management pit. 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance 
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. (Does not apply to below grade tanks) 

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality 

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. (Does not apply to below grade tanks) 
Written confinnation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division 

Within an unstable area. (Does not apply to below grade tanks) 
Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological 
Society; Topographic map 

Within a 100-year floodplain. (Does not apply to below grade tanks) - FEMA map 

Below Grade Tanks 

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, significant watercourse, lake bed, sinkhole, wetland or playa lake (measured 
from the ordinary high-water mark), 

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for public or livestock consumption;. 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Temporary Pit using Low Chloride Drilling Fluid (maximum chloride content 15,000 mg/liter) 

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or any other significant watercourse or within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, 
or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). (Applies to low chloride temporary pits.) 

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 300 feet from a occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial 
application. - Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image 

Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock 
watering purposes, or 300feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of the initial application. 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 100 feet of a wetland. 
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

• Yes (3 No 
• NA 

• Yes [g] No 
• NA 

• YesS No 

• Yes 3 No 

• Yes [3 No 

• Yes 13 No 

• YesD No 

• YesD No 

• Yes 13 No 

• Yes (3 No 

• Yes. 13 No 
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Temporary Pit Non-low chloride drilling fluid 

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or any other significant watercourse, or within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, 
or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). 

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. 
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image 

Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock 
watering purposes, or 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in the existence at the time of the initial application; NM Office 
of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 300 feet of a wetland. 
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Permanent Pit or Multi-Well Fluid Management Pit 

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). 

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. 
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image 

Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence at the time of 
initial application. 

NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 500 feet of a wetland. 
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

• Yes 03 No 

• YesD No 

D YesD No 

D YesD No 

• Yes D No 

D YesD No 

D YesD No 

D YesD No 

D YesD No 

Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached. 

D Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
03 Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
03 Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC 
03 Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
13 Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC 
03 Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 

and 19.15.17.13 NMAC 

D Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number: or Permit Number: 

Multi-Well Fluid Management Pit Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached. 

D Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
D Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC 
D A List of wells with approved application for permit to drill associated with the pit. 
D Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 

and 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
D Hydrogeologic Data - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
D Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC 

D Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number: or Permit Number: 
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Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached. 

D Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
Q Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC 
O Climatological Factors Assessment 
D Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
Q Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
Q Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
D Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
O Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan 
D Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC 
O Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
O Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H2S, Prevention Plan 
• Emergency Response Plan 

Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization 
Monitoring and Inspection Plan 
Erosion Control Plan 
Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan. 

Type: El Drilling f J Workover f J Emergency f J Cavitation • P&A Q Permanent Pit • Below-grade Tank Q Alternative 
Proposed Closure Method: Q Waste Excavation and Removal 

f J Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only) 
El On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems) 

El In-place Burial O On-site Trench Burial 
D Alternative Closure Method 

Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the 
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. 

O Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
• Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
CI Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings) 
O Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
0 Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
O Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 

15. 

Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC 
Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are 
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria require justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency. Please refer to 
19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. 

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

• 
• 

Yes El 
NA 

No 

Ground water is between 25-50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

•• Yes El 
NA 

No 

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

•• Yes E l 
NA 

No 

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). 

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

• Yes EI No 

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. 
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image 

• Yes E l No 

Within 300 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence 
at the time of initial application. 

NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

• Yes EI No 

Within 300 feet of a wetland. 
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

• Yes EI No 

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance 
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. 

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality 

• Yes El No 
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Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. 
Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division 

• Yes 3 No 

Within an unstable area. 
Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological 
Society; Topographic map 

• Yes 3 No 

Within a 100-year floodplain. 
FEMA map • Yes El No 

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate, 
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. 

El Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC 
El Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
Q Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection K of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
O Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
El Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
El Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
El Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
El Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved) 
El Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
El Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
El Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 

Operator Application Certification: 

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name (Print): Robert McNaughton_ 

Signature: 

Title: Sr. Operations Engineer 

Date: (h/5-13 

e-mail address: Robert.McNaughton(aS,whiting.com Telephone: 432-413-2989 

Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report. 
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this 
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed. 

Closure Completion Date: 

Closure Method: 
C] Waste Excavation and Removal d On-Site Closure Method CD Alternative Closure Method O Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only) 
• If different from approved plan, please explain. 

21 

Closu re Report Attachment Checklist: ^Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check 
in the box, that the documents are attached. 
Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division) 
Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure for private land only) 
Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits) 
Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable) 
Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure) 
Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number 
Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation 
Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique 
Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation) 
On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: • 1927 • 1983 
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22. 

Operator Closure Certification: 
I hereby certify lhat the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 1 also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan. 

Name (Print): Robert McNaujghfoB Title: Sr Operations Engineer 

Signature: / W C i ^ Date: 05/12/2014 

e-mail address: Robert.McNaughton@whiting.com Telephone: 432-413-2989 

form C-144 Oil Conservalion Division Page 6 of 6 



OCD Form C-144: Supporting i w « 

Maes 2131 #18-1 

Location Photo #1 
Whiting Petroleum Corporation 

Maes 2131 #18-1 

T-21-N, R-31-E, Section 18 NMPM 

Harding County, New Mexico 
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Well Name-
Maes 2131 #18-1 

Surface Hydrology 

Ground Wafer Hvdrn lngy 

11 ll"/^Qf • ' Sources: 
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Siting Criteria and Compliance Demonstrations 

1. Depth to groundwater (should not be less than 50 feet): 

Depth to recoverable groundwater is unknown at this exact location, but may be between 50' to 100' 
depending on seasonal rains. Within the area, most shallow water wells (<50') are inactive or 
abandoned. But a few appear to have been replaced by deeper wells (>100'). The nearest recorded well 
with available water-depth information, is almost six miles away. A group of ranch houses are located 
about 1600' east from the well location (see Location Photo 2. There appear to be a few water wells, but 
there are no water depth records for them. The offset wells identified from OSE records (see Air Photo 
2) are listed below: 

Well Distance/Direction from Proposed Project Area Depth of Well Depth to Water 
TU 00700 -2.7 miles SE 40' ? - Inactive 

Sources: 
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer. 2011. Waters/ NMRRWS data base 
http://www.ose.state.nm.us/water_info_data.html. 

2. Distance to watercourse (should not be within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or 200' 
feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake): 

Aerial photos and a visit to the location indicate that there are no lakebeds, sinkholes, playa lakes, or 
watercourses within 300 feet of the proposed pit/system - ~1400' to the dry Bueyeros creek (Location 
Photo 2 - inset detail). 

3. Distance to buildings (should not be within 300 feet of any permanent buildings): 

Aerial photos and a site visit indicate that the pit will not be within 300 feet of any of these locations 
(see Location Photo 2). 

4. Distance to springs or wells (should not be within 500 feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or 
spring used by less than five (5) households or within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring): 

Air photos indicate the pit will not be within 1000 feet of any recorded well or spring (see Location 
Photo 1 & 2). 

5. Presence within incorporated area (should not be within incorporated municipal boundaries or within 
defined municipal fresh water well field covered under municipal ordinance): 

The aerial photo and a site visit indicate the pit will not be within an incorporated area or municipal 
fresh water well field (see Location Photo 1 & 2). 

6. Distance to wetlands (should not be within 500 feet): 

The aerial photo and a site visit indicate that the location is not within 500 feet of a wetland. 

7. Location above subsurface mine (should not overlie a subsurface mine): 

The pit will not overlie a mine. The 2009 Mines, Mills, and Quarries map, an aerial photo and a site 
survey indicate that there are no subsurface mines in the area. 

8. Presence within unstable area (should not be within an unstable area): 

A topographic map and aerial photo indicate the location will not be within an unstable area. The 
location will be on a gentle slope on the side of a hill (see Location Photo 2). 
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MINES, MILLS, AND QUARRIES IN NEW MEXICO 

IMQonline Public Version 

Mines, Mills A OuanriEC Commodity 'Groups 
i .Aggregate & Stons Mi DPS 
» 'Ooal Mines 
A Industrial MlnetRl* Mines 
f liMfcrEtrSnl Minerals Mills 

'2 Meliil Mirice arid Mill Ccnctsitiatt! 
• f m.nsoi MIIKI * RcflnurKts 
3 Smeltusr* & iRtfincry Ops. 
T IManlum MittO* 
ffi uianlwm Mills 

Trans poflaHwn 

Railways 

Intorstgte Highways 

'Major Roads 

; j ' <r Pro; 305*ii .Pr >ject Area 

A, • rC .,• 

^ " *J .-i-'-v, 

SCALE '1:1,S42.S^i 

Sources: 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department, Division of Mining and 
Minerals. Database. 2008. 

http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/MMD/MRRS/MinesMillsQuarriesWebMap.htm. 
Accessed March 2009. 

NMOCD drilling applications for offset and regional wells, primarily recent wells drilled by 
Hess in the west Bravo Dome Unit. Also reviewed recent applications for OXY wells in the 
Bravo Dome C02 unit to the east. There are no records of any subsurface mines or deep 
aggregate mines within the project area. 

FEMA ISSUED FLOOD MAPS 

9. Presence within floodplain (should not be within a 100-vear floodplainV. 

The location (Harding County, NM) has not been mapped by FEMA. However, aerial photos and offset 
drilling permits indicate that the location is not within a floodplain. It is located at the base of an 
escarpment in a high-energy drainage environment. This area has several gullies and ravines that are 
subject to brief flash-flooding from infrequent rains. The location is on a gentle hillside and is 
approximately 30' above the level of the nearest creek bed. 
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Temporary Drilling Pit - Design Plan 

(Based on Appropriate Requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC) 

Design and construction specifications for this temporary pit are as follows: 

• Prior to constructing the pit, topsoil will be stripped and stockpiled for use as final cover or fill at the 
time of closure. 

• An upright sign (at least 12" x 24" with lettering at least 2" in height) will be placed conspicuously on 
the fence surrounding the pit, or will use a well sign (complying with 19.15.3.103 NMAC). The sign 
will be posted in a manner and location such that the legend can be easily read, and will contain the 
following information: operator's name, legal location (quarter-quarter or unit letter, section, 
township, and range), and emergency telephone number(s). 

• The pit will be fenced or enclosed in a manner that prevents unauthorized access. The fence will be 
at least four (4) foot in height with at least four (4) strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between the 
top and bottom. Fences will be maintained in good repair. During drilling or workover operations, 
three (3) sides of the pit will be fenced; the side adjacent to the drilling or workover rig will remain 
open only during such operations. 

« The pit will be designed and constructed to ensure the confinement of liquids. 

» The pit will be constructed with a properly constructed foundation and interior slopes consisting of a 
firm, unyielding base. The pit will be smooth and free of rocks, debris, sharp edges, or irregularities 
to prevent the liner's rupture or tearing. Slopes will be no steeper than two (2) horizontal feet to one 
(1) vertical foot (2H:1V). 

e The pit will have a geo-membrane liner with 20-mil string-reinforced LLDPE or its equivalent 
(approved by the division district office). This liner will be composed of an impervious, synthetic 
material resistant to petroleum hydrocarbons, salts, and acidic and alkaline solutions. The liner will 
be resistant to ultraviolet light. The liner will comply with EPA SW-846 method 9090A. 

o Qualified personnel will perform field seaming. Liner seams will be minimized, particularly in corners 
and irregularly shaped areas. Field liner seams will be welded. Factory-welded seams will be used 
where possible. Prior to field seaming, liners will be overlapped four (4) to six (6) inches and will be 
oriented parallel to the line of maximum slope (along, not across, the slope). 

• Construction will avoid excessive stress-strain on the liner. Geotextile will be used under the liner 
where needed to reduce localized stress-strain or protuberances that may compromise the liner's 
integrity. The edges of all liners will be anchored in the bottom of a compacted, earth-filled trench 
that is at least 18" deep. 

o The liner will be protected from any fluid force or mechanical damage at any point of discharge into 
or suction from the pit. A berm, ditch, proper sloping, or other diversion will be constructed around 
the pit to prevent run-on of surface water. During drilled operations, the edge of the pit adjacent to 
the drilling or workover rig may not have protection if the pit is being used to collect liquids escaping 
from the rig and run-on will not result in a breach of the pit. 

• The volume of the pit will not exceed 5,000 Bbls, including freeboard. 
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Temporary Drifting Pit - Operating & Maintenance Plan 

(Based on Appropriate Requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC) 

Operating and maintenance specifications for this temporary pit are as follows: 

o The pit will be maintained to contain liquids and solids, prevent contamination of fresh water, and 
protect public health of the environment. 

o All drilling fluids will be recycled, reused, reclaimed, or disposed of in a manner approved by division 
rules and that prevents contamination of fresh water and protects public health and the environment. 

• Hazardous waste will not be discharged into or stored in the pit. 

o If the pit liner's integrity is compromised or if penetration of the liner occurs above the liquid's 
surface, the appropriate division district office will be notified within 48 hours of the discovery, and 
the liner will be repaired or replaced. 

• If the pit develops a leak or if any penetration of the liner occurs below the liquid's surface, all liquid 
above the leak line will be removed within 48 hours, the appropriate division district office will be 
notified within 48 hours, and the liner will be repaired or replaced. 

• The injection or withdrawal of liquids from the pit will be accomplished via a header, diverter, or other 
hardware that prevents damage to the liner by erosion, fluid jets, or impact from installation and 
removal of hoses or pipes. 

• Pit operation will prevent the collection of surface water run-on. 

» An oil-absorbent boom or other device will be installed and maintained onsite to contain and remove 
oil from the pit's surface. 

» Only fluids used or generated during drilling or workover processes will be discharged into the pit. 
The pit will remain free of miscellaneous solid waste or debris. A tank made of steel or other division 
district office-approved material will be used to contain hydrocarbon-based drilling fluids. 
Immediately after cessation of a drilling or workover operation, any visibly or measurable layer of oil 
will be removed from the surface of the pit. 

© At least two (2) feet of freeboard will be maintained. 

o The pit will be inspected at least once daily while the drilling or workover rig is onsite. Thereafter, the 
pit will be inspected weekly as long as liquids remain within it. An inspection log will be maintained 
and made available to the division district office upon request. A copy of the log will be filed with the 
division district office at the time of pit closure. 

o All free liquids will be removed from the pit within 30 days from release of the drilling or workover rig. 
On form C-105 or C-103, the date of the drilling or workover rig's release will be noted. If necessary, 
an extension of up to three (3) months may be requested from the division district office; this 
extension may or may not be granted. 
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Temporary Drilling Pit: Pit Inspection Log 

Well Maes 2131 #18-1 Liner Type & Thickness t 

APItt 30 - 021 - Rig Mobilisation Date: I 

County Harding Rig Demobilization Date: 

Inspection Date Time By Whom 
Has any hazardous waste been 

disposed of in the pit? 

Is the pit liner intact and 

free of penetrations? 

Distance from top of 

pit to fluid 

(minimum 2'). 

All pits to be inspected DAILY during drilling and completion operations and Weekly thereafter. All penetrations or 
damage to the liner must be reported to the NMOCD within 48 hours. 
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Temporary Drilling Pit - Closure Plan 

(Based on Appropriate Requirements of Subsection C, 19.15.17.9 NMAC & 19.15.17.13 NMAC) 

Closure specifications for this temporary pit are as follows: 

1) The pit will be closed within six (6) months from the date that the drilling or workover rig is released. 
If necessary, the division district office may grant an extension not to exceed three (3) months. 

2) All liquids from the pit will be removed prior to closure. Liquids will be disposed of at the Sundance 
Services, Inc. Parabo Disposal Facility (Permit No. 010003), unless they are recycled, reused, or 
reclaimed in a division district office-approved manner. 

3) All contents, including synthetic pit liners, will be buried in place. 

4) The soils around the pit will be tested to determine whether a release occurred. A five-point 
composite sample will be collected. In addition, grab samples will be gathered from any area that is 
wet, discolored, or showing evidence of a release. The samples will be sent to an approved 
laboratory and analyzed for benzene, total BTEX, TPH, the GRO and DRO combined fraction, and 
chlorides. Assuming groundwater could be encountered at a depth of between 51' to 100'. the 
following limits should not be exceeded: 

• Chlorides (determined by EPA method 300.1): 40,000 mg/kg or background concentration, 
whichever is greater 

- TPH (EPA SW-846 method 418.a or other division-approved EPA method): 2500 mg/kg. 
• GRO and DRO combined fraction (EPA SW-846 method 8015M): 1000 mg/kg. 
• BTEX (EPA SW-846 method 8021B or 8260B or other approved EPA method): 50 mg/kg 
B Benzene (EPA SW-846 method 8021B or 8260B or other approved EPA method): 10 mg/kg 

5) The division will be notified of the results on form C-141, at which point the division may require 
additional delineation. 

6) If it is determined that a release has occurred, Whiting will comply with 19.15.3.116 NMAC and 
19.15.1.19 NMAC, as appropriate. 

7) If it is determined that a release has not occurred, or that any release doesn't exceed the above-
specified concentrations, the pit will be covered with compacted, non-waste-containing, earthen 
material. A division-prescribed soil cover will be constructed and the site will be re-contoured and re­
vegetated, per Subsections G, H, and I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC: 

8) All areas associated with the pit that are no longer being used will be substantially restored to the 
condition that existed prior to oil and gas operations by placement of the soil cover (detailed below), 
re-contouring to match original contours and surrounding topography, and re-vegetating (detailed 
below). 

9) If an alternative to the re-vegetation requirements is required to prevent erosion, protect fresh water, 
or protect human health and the environment, this alternative will be proposed to the surface owner. 
The proposed alternative, with written documentation demonstrating that the surface owner 
approves the alternative, will be submitted to the division for approval. 

10) Soil cover will consist of the background thickness of topsoil or one (1) foot of material suitable for 
establishing vegetation at the site, whichever is greater. 
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Closure specifications for this temporary pit, continued: 

11) Soil cover will be constructed to the site's existing grade and will prevent ponding of water and 
erosion of the cover material. 

12) The first growing season following pit closure, all disturbed areas associated with the pit and no 
longer being used will be seeded or planted. 

13) Seeding will be accomplished by drilling on the contour whenever practical, or by other division-
approved methods. Vegetative cover equaling 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-
impacted by overgrazing, fire, or other damaging intrusion) will be obtained. This cover will 
consist of at least three (3) native plant species, including one (1) grass species but not including 
noxious weeds. That cover will be maintained through two (2) successive growing seasons, 
during which time no artificial irrigation will occur. 

14) Seeding or planting will be repeated until the required vegetative cover is successfully achieved. 

15) When conditions aren't favorable for the establishment of vegetation (such as during periods of 
drought), the division will be contacted for approval to delay seeding or planting, or for approval to 
use additional cultural techniques such as mulching, fertilizing, irrigating, fencing, etc. 

16) The division will be notified when seeding or planting is completed, and when successful re­
vegetation has been achieved. 

17) Within 60 days of closure, completion, a closure report will be submitted on form C-144, with 
necessary attachments, to document closure activities, including sampling results, a plot plan, 
and backfilling details. In this closure report, Whiting will certify that all information in the report 
and attachments is correct and that Reliant has complied with all applicable closure requirements 
and conditions specified in the approved Closure Plan. A plat of the temporary pit location will be 
provided on form C-105. 

Reserve Pit 

' 75' x 75' x 4' deep 

Chloride Test results: 

NW: 

ME: 

SE: 

SW: 

Center: 

25' 

Font) C-l44 

Cellar & Wellhead 

Location Diagram - After Drilling 
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November 15, 2013 

Archie Maes 
7007 Alpine Lane 
Amarillo, Texas 79107 

Ruby Maes 
3345 N. Camino De Piedras 
Tuscon, AZ 85750 

RE: Notification to Surface Owner of On-Site Drilling Pit Closure Plan 
Well: Maes 2131 Well 18-1 
Harding County, NM 

Please reference attached proposed on-site drilling pit closure plan. Whiting Oil & Gas proposes to close 
and remediate the surface land according to all rules and regulations noted in Subsection E of 
19.15.17.13 NMAC within the approved time frame allotted by the NMOGA. 

If you have any additional question please contact Kay Maddox @ 432.686.6709. 

Sincerely, 

Kay Maddox 
Regulatory Supervisor 

Mailed by certified mail to above listed party on this the 15 t h day of November, 2013 

Signed: KayMaddox- Regulatory Supervisor , 
' o r whiting Petroleum Corporation 

and its wholly owned subsidiary 
Whiting O i l and Cas Corporation 

W . I l l inois Avenue, Suite 1300, M id land , TX 79701 Of f ice: 432.686.6700 Fax 432.686.6799 



District 1 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs. NM 88240 
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fsx:|576) 393-0720 

District II 
811 S. Firsi St., Artesia, MM 88210 
Phone:l575) 74S-1283 Fax:{575) 748-9720 

District ill 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd.. Aztec. NM 87410 
Phone:{505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 
District IV 

1220 S. St Francis Dr.. Santa Fc. NM 8 7505 
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-101 
August 1. 2011 

Permit 177114 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEPEN, PLUGBACK, OR ADD A ZONE 
1. Operator Name and Address 

WHITING OIL AND GAS CORPORATION 

400 W, Illinois 

Midland, TX 79701 

2. OGRID Number 

25078 

3, API Number 

30-021-20595 

4, Property Code 

40243 

5. Property Name ^ » 
MA£S 1 

6. Well Ho. 

18-1 

7. Surface Location 
UL - Lot 

G 

Section 

18 

Township 

21N 

Range 

31E 

Lot Idn Feet From 

1550 

N/S Line 

N 

Feet From 

1650 

BW Line 

E 

County 

Harding 

B. Proposed Bottom Hole Location 

UL - Lot 

G 

Section 

18 

Township 

21N 

Range 

31E 

Lot Idn 

G 

Feet From 

1650 

M/S Line 

N 

Feet From 

1650 

E/W Line 

E 

County 

Harding 

9. Pool Information 

WILDCAT;SANTA ROSA (GAS) 96305 

Additional Well Information 

11, Wcr% Type 

New Well 

12. Well Type 

C02 

13. Cable/Rotary 14. Lease Type 

Private 

15. Ground Level Elevation 

4807 

16. Multiple 

N 

17. Proposed Depth 

1850 

18. Formation 

TriassicAge Rocks-Undivided 

19. Contractor 20, Spud Date 

12/15/2013 

Depth to Ground water Dtstanoe from nearest fresh water well Distance to nearest surface water 

• We will be using a closed-loop system in lieu of lined pits 

21. Proposed Casing and Cement Program 

Type Hole Size Casing Size Casing Weighf ft Setting DEpth Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC 

Surf 12,25 8,625 24 700 450 

Prod 7.875 5.5 15.5 1850 600 

Casing/Cement Program: Additional Comments 

22. Proposed Blowout Prevention Program 

Type Wooing Pressure Test Pressure Manufacturer 

Annular 3000 3000 REGAN TAURUS 

23 I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my 

knowledge and belief. 

(further certify t have complied with 19.15.14.9 (A) NMAC S5 and/or 19.15.14.9 (B) HMAC 

X if applicable. 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Signature: 

Printed Name: Electronically filed by Kay fitaddox Approved By: Ed Martin 

Title: Regulatory Agent Title: District Supervisor 

Email Address: kay.m3ddox@whiting.com Approved Date: 11 /22 /2013 | Expiration Date: 11 /22 /2015 

DBte: 11/21/2013 | Phone: 432-686-6709 Conditions of Approval Attached 
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^ ^ i ^ - ^ n u uu M M a o . , n State o f New Mexico Form C-102 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
„ m „ Energy, Minerals , and Na tu ra l Resources Department R e v i 8 c d O c « o b e r 1 2> 2 0 » 6 

DISTRICT U Submit to Appropriate District Office 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N State Lease - 4 copies 

DISTRICT i n 1220 South St. Francis Dr . Fee Lease - 3 copies 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
DISTRICT IV r—, 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 U AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AN] D ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
'API Number 1 1 Pool Code 

WILDCAT; SAW* tosff'&fis) 
Property Code Property Namo 

IAES 2131 
* Well Number 

#18-1 
7OORID No. 

26 07 r 
'Operator Nunc 

WHITING PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
'Elevation 

4807' 

'Surface Locat ion 
UL or lot no. 

G 
Section 

18 
Township 

21 NORTH 
Range 

31 EAST, N.M.P.M. 
LotIdn Feet from the 

1650' 
North/South line 

NORTH 
Feet from the 

1650' 
Eaat/Waat line 

EAST 
County 

HARDING 

tfottom Hole Locat ion I f D i f f e r en t F rom Surface 
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 

1 1 Dedicated Acres " Joint or Inf i l l 1 4 Consolidation Code u Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WELL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A 
NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

NAD 27 NME ZONE 
. X:694619 

Y: 1839033 

lArsrroj'og.M" 
LON:1O3-40'29.79" 

X.696328 
YI1835318 

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify tfttt tin information anrWnMl hereto in true ud csmpUtt to 
the best trfrayinowirdfi ud betid, ind Out iirlj orjmbiilon either etna • 
fforktaf lute rut or unltueii mineral interest in th* Und lnctudln| the 
proposed botttrm boU location or Im i rffht to drill tte wtG at lib bcstiaii 
pamint to a cootnet with u owner of web > mineral or troridrjg taltrat, 
or to i voluntary pooEm igmaoent or a nunptdany poolinf order 
faoretofqrfl lajtrer] by tb* division. 

Printed Name 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this 
pill vru plotted from Sdd notes of •wtnal rarrcyi made by m or win aj 
supervision, and that the same Is true and correct to the 
beat of my belief. 

OCTOBER S, 2013 
Data of Survey 
Signature andj Surveyor 

CerflfifAtaWumber 
V. Lynn Bezner P.S. #7920 

F1L£;L0_MAES_21 31 _ 18_1 : J.J.G. 



Submil 1 Copy To Appropriate District • State o f N e w M e x i c o 
Office 
District i-(575)393-6I61 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

8 D i ' i , s C , F , i ' s . N M 88210 . OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
District in-(505) 334-6178 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd , Aztec, NM 87410 „ „ , 

Districl iv - (505) 476-3460 Santa Fe, NM 87505 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

, FormC-103 
Revised July 18, 2013 

Submil 1 Copy To Appropriate District • State o f N e w M e x i c o 
Office 
District i-(575)393-6I61 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

8 D i ' i , s C , F , i ' s . N M 88210 . OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
District in-(505) 334-6178 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd , Aztec, NM 87410 „ „ , 

Districl iv - (505) 476-3460 Santa Fe, NM 87505 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

WELL API NO. 
30-021-20595 

Submil 1 Copy To Appropriate District • State o f N e w M e x i c o 
Office 
District i-(575)393-6I61 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

8 D i ' i , s C , F , i ' s . N M 88210 . OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
District in-(505) 334-6178 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd , Aztec, NM 87410 „ „ , 

Districl iv - (505) 476-3460 Santa Fe, NM 87505 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE • FEE S 

Submil 1 Copy To Appropriate District • State o f N e w M e x i c o 
Office 
District i-(575)393-6I61 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

8 D i ' i , s C , F , i ' s . N M 88210 . OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
District in-(505) 334-6178 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd , Aztec, NM 87410 „ „ , 

Districl iv - (505) 476-3460 Santa Fe, NM 87505 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1. TypeofWell: Oil Well • Gas Well 0 Other 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 
MAES2131 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1. TypeofWell: Oil Well • Gas Well 0 Other 8. Well Number 18-1 

2. Name ofOperator WHITING OIL AND GAS CORPORATION 9. OGRID Number 25078 

3. Address ofOperator 400 W ILLINOIS STE 1300 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

10. Pool name or Wildcat 
WILDCAT; SANTA ROSA (GAS) 

4. Well Location 
Unit Letter G: 1650 feet from the NORTH line and 1650 feet from the EAST line 
Section 18 Township 2IN Range 3IE NMPM COUTNY:HARDING 

" ' • - . ' " . •V i , 1 ' - " "4M 11. Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) - , * 
* * ; V , \ ^ ' " - ' ^ v • " > ! GR 4807' 

12. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK • PLUG AND ABANDON • 
TEMPORARILY ABANDON • 

• 
• 
• 

. • 

PULL OR ALTER CASING 
DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE 
CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM 
OTHER: 

CHANGE PLANS 
MULTIPLE COMPL 

• 
• 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF. 
REMEDIALWORK • ALTERING CASING • 
COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.D PANDA • 
CASING/CEMENT JOB 0 

OTHER: • 
13. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 

of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of 
proposed completion or recompletion. 

01/30/2014 - SPUD WELL 
01/31/2014 - RUN 8 5/8 J-55 24# CSG SET @ 725'W/450 SXS CMT, CIRCULATED 
02/01/2014 -RUN 5 1/2 J-55 15.5# CSG SET @ 1438'W/370 SXS CMT, CIRCULATED 
02/02/2014 - RELEASED RIG 

Spud Date: 01/302014 Rig Release Date: 02/02/2014 
I 

cn 

> 

ZD 

rn 

m 

O 
r—i 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. cn 
o 

SIGNATURE TITLE: REGULATORY ANALYST DATE 02/03/2014 
Type or print name Kay Iv/addox E-mail address: kay.maddox@whiting.com PHONE: 432-686-6709 
For State Use Only 

"1TRICT SUPERVISOR APPROVED BY: 
Conditions of Approval (ifany) 

TITLE DATE 3 - / 7 / a o / y 
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May 1,2014 

Archie Maes 
7007 Alpine Lane 
Amarillo, Texas 79107 

Ruby Maes 
3345 N. Camino De Piedras 
Tuscon, AZ 85750 

RE: Notification to Surface Owner of On-Site Drilling Pit Closure 
Well: Maes 2131 Well 18-1 
Harding County, NM 

Whiting Oil & Gas proposes to close and remediate the surface land according to all rules and 
regulations noted in Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC beginning May 5, 2014 

If you have any additional question please contact Kay Maddox @ 432.686.6709. 

Sincerely, 

Kay Maddox 
Regulatory Supervisor 

Mailed by certified mail to above listed party on this the 1st day of May, 2014 

go i1 -jspo cooi mi I5°z 
ii: p y Maddox- Regulatory Signed: gray Maddox- Regulatory Supervisor Certified Mail Number 

Whiting Petroleum Corporation 
and its wholly owned subsidiary 

Whiting O i l and Gas Corporation 
400 W . I l l inois Avenue, Suite 1 300, M id l and , TX 79701 Of f ice: 432.686.6700 Fax 432.686.6799 
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May 1, 2014 

Archie Maes 
7007 Alpine Lane 
Amarillo, Texas 79107 

Ruby Maes 
3345 N. Camino De Piedras 
Tuscon, AZ 85750 

RE: Notification to Surface Owner of On-Site Drilling Pit Closure 
Well: Maes 2131 Well 18-1 
Harding County, NM 

Whiting Oil & Gas proposes to close and remediate the surface land according to all rules and 
regulations noted in Subsection E of 19,15.17.13 NMAC beginning May 5, 2014 

If you have any additional question please contact Kay Maddox @ 432.686.6709. 

Whiting Petroleum Corporation 
and its wholly owned subsidiary 

Whiting Oil and Cas Corporation 

400 W . I l l inois Avenue, Suite 1300, M id land , TX 79701 Of f ice: 432.686.6700 Fax 432.686.6799 

Kay Maddox 
Regulatory Supervisor 

ty certified mail to above listed party on this the 1st day of May, 2014 

Certified Mail Number 



.STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF HARDING H A R D I N G C O U N T Y , NM 
RECEPTIONS 20638 
06/11/2014 03: 46: 40 PM 
BK 19 PAGE 10080 

NOTICE OF PIT CLOSURE 

1 o f 1 
BY CELESTE YBARRA 

In accordance with Section 19.15.17.13.E.4 of the NMOCD , the operator hereby provides notice of an 
on-site burial of a temporary Oil & Gas drilling pit. All rules and regulations of Rule 19.15.17 have been 
adhered to. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the recordation notice of Pit Closure/burial has been executed on the date 
indicated below by undersigned. 

Whiting Petroleum Corporation 
And its wholly owned subsidiary 
Whiting Oil & Gas^orporation 

Lease name: 
Well No: 
API No: 
TWN & RGE: 
Unit Letter: 
Footages: 
Closure Date 

MAES 2131 
18-1 
30-021-20595 
TWN21N RGE31E 
G 
1650 FNL & 1650 FEL 
5/15/2014 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF MIDLAND 

This instrument was acknowledged before me this day of .014, by 

Kay Maddox on behalf of Whiting Oil & Gas Corporation. 

Notary Public 



July 17, 2014 

Mr. Cory Smith 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd 
Aztec, NM 87410 

RE: Pit Closures 

Dear Mr. Smith, 

Whiting Oil & Gas shall re-seed the disturbed Pit area for the well listed below. The re-seeding shall 
occur in the upcoming rainy season documented for Harding County, New Mexico approximately 
August/September 2014. As evidenced by the pictures submitted some natural native vegetative 
growth has already occurred. 

Sincerely., 

Kay Maddox 
Regulatory Supervisor 

MAES 2131 Well #18-1 
30-021-20595 
Harding County, New Mexico 

Whiting Petroleum Corporation 
and its wholly owned subsidiary 

Whiting O i l and Gas Corporation 
4 0 0 W . I l l i no i s A v e n u e , Sui te 1 3 0 0 , M i d l a n d , TX 7 9 7 0 1 O f f i c e : 4 3 2 . 6 8 6 . 6 7 0 0 Fax 4 3 2 . 6 8 6 . 6 7 9 9 



Pit Plot 
Petroteum Corporation 

Maes 2131 #18-1 

T-21-N, R-31-E, Section 18 NMPR 

County, Mew Mexico 

M 

#18-1 

2W 

Latitude: 36.052793* 

longitude: -103-675053° 

Center ol Pit 
NAD 1983 

-

3. 

s 
« 

C*IHir $ 

+ 
i 

TO 

Reserve 
Pit 

1+i 

»|2T| 

t i n : 100' -

n 
1 

9 

RTM July 29, 2014 



Topo Map 
Whiting Petroleum Corporation 

Maes .2131 #18-1 

T-21-N, R-31-E, Section 18 NMPiVJ 

Harding County, New Mexico 

RTM July 29, 2014 



C A R D I N A L 
tm9 L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
WHITING OIL & GAS 
BRIAN HOLLADAY 
400 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1300 
MIDLAND TX, 79701 
Fax To: NONE 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/23/2014 

04/30/2014 

WEST BRAVO DOME C02 

13-1224-03 

HARDING COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/22/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MAES 2131 #18-1 (H401230-01) ^ £ ) - L 0 2 / - 2 ^ ^ S 
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.35 118 2.00 6.15 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.13 106 2.00 8.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.03 102 2.00 7.15 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2014 ND 6.25 104 6.00 8.15 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2014 ND 

Smrogale: Dibmmofluoromethane 101 % 61.3-142 

Smrogale: Toluene-dS 97.3 % 71.3-129 

Smrogale: 4-Bmmofluorobenzene 93.8% 65.7-141 

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 04/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 11.1 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 207 103 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 3-Chlorooctane 123% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 119% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

ft£ASE NOTE: LUbEty and fxyrugea. CanJfcuTs tobSty »iri Start's erthnhrr innedy ftg eer/ daim enWon, vdwtltef based in tonSjact a toil, rfwi1 be ftrital to tile atnoui tzf <Bent fn etvtfsm. AS Ufilms, tnttufing fa negligRnu> md 

any other cause whatsoever shEfl bn deemed waived unless made In wrfBurj and received by CmSrwl wflhfn trtbtv (30) days offer completion of the npctimble wivlce. In no event shafl QntEnat be ftible for Incidental or £on*e»*inUai djmooes, 

Including, without limitation, busmen IrtttTupOors, k»s 0/ use, ar lots of profits incurred by dent, Its subsldartes, affBlatej or successors totting out of or reWwl to Ihe patomuuwe of Ihe service* hereunder by Cardtnat, re$ardte» of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reason* or otfwi'wJse Resets rttote only to tl«e «mptes Jdenttfed ebore. TWs report shall not be reproduced except tn fuB with mitten approwi 0/ Canirwf UboreiorteJ. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

j:•> - Page 2 of 12 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 30, 2014 

BRIAN HOLLADAY 

WHITING OIL & GAS 

400 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1300 

MIDLAND, TX 79701 

RE: WEST BRAVO DOME C02 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/23/14 16:55. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.QQv/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

WHITING OIL & GAS 

BRIAN HOLLADAY 

400 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1300 

MIDLAND TX, 79701 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 04/23/2014 Sampling Date: 04/22/2014 

Reported: 04/30/2014 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: WEST BRAVO DOME C02 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact 

Project Number: 13-1224-03 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Project Location: HARDING COUNTY, NM 

Sample ID: MAES 2131 #18-1 (H401230-01) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* •cO.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.35 118 2.00 6.15 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.13 106 2.00 8.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.03 102 2.00 7.15 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2014 ND 6.25 104 6.00 8.15 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2014 ND 

Smrogale: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 61.3-142 

Smrogale: Toluene-dS 97.5 % 71.3-129 

Surrogaie: 4-Bwmofluorobenzene 98.8% 65.7-141 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 04/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 11.1 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 207 103 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 123 % 65.2-140 

Smrogale: 1-Chlorooctadecane 119% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

ptEftSE NOTE: UaMGh/ and Oan*M}?Ji. CditekiTs fiaWBty riiid dte»tf<s nxchufvi! remedy far ettf d j im abfau, «du3lwi bomd ill contract nr ta i l , slult be frnUod to the amount fiaid by cfent for aniyses. Ml cUbiK, inchtdiig tfiosrr for neyUijaKe wid 

any other cause whatsoever stafl be deemed wafved untess msda In witting m d racefwed by CardtiwI vntthtn tl&ty (30) days afta- contpfetton of t in oppfkJb!* service. In no evatf shefl Cardinal be ttjbte for tnctdentaf ot ccreequenBal damage*, 

(ndudlno, without UntftatlOiL business inrjemrpfttns, toss of usa, or tes of profits Incurred by client, K* subsidiaries, affWates or successors orWng out of or rotated to the performance of the services hensjiidei by Cardnwl, regardless of whetlj&f such 

claim is based upon airy of the above stated reason* or otherwise. Rente relate oriJy to the wntpces Idontffled above. Ih l i report shaK not be rerjroduced except In fuS with written approval of CarcCiMl Laboratories. 

Celey 0, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM S8240 

Analytical Results For: 

WHITING OIL & GAS 
BRIAN HOLLADAY 

400 W. ILUNOIS, SUITE 1300 
MIDLAND TX, 79701 
Fax To: NONE 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/23/2014 Sampling Date: 
04/30/2014 Sampling Type: 
WEST BRAVO DOME C02 Sampling Condition: 
13-1224-03 Sample Received By: 
HARDING COUNTY, NM 

04/22/2014 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample 10: MIERA 2130 #35-1 (H401230-02) 
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.35 118 2.00 6.15 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.13 106 2.00 8.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.03 102 2.00 7.15 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2014 ND 6.25 104 6.00 8.15 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2014 ND 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 61.3-142 

Smrogale: Toluene-dS 103 % 71.3-129 

Smrogale: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 65.7-141 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By. AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 04/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GROC6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 11.1 

DRO >C10-C28 17.8 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 207 103 200 12.5 

Surrogaie: 1-Chlorooctane 113 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlomoctadecane 114 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

A£AS6 NOTE: UatiGty and OviMnes. Cardinal's liabSty and Uteri's ew.imJve remedy fnr any claim whring, «tit*!hei tkis&i tn nmiract or tort, slwB 

any other causa whatsoever shall be deemed wdved unless made (n witting a i d received by Cardinal vflhln Bftty (30) days after (ompfeboii of 

liKtudlraj without tlraitaBon, business Irterrupoons, toss of use, or toss of profits incurred by client. Its wbstctertes, otrllates a w x v s o n artang out 

be Brthxi to the amount p A l by client for analyses. AD (faints, InclurAvj 

the appOcabte service. In no evait shdl QxdJnal be Cabfe for incidental 

of or l i f t e d to UTO performance cf tt» .services hereunder by Cardinal, n 

Hiuytt for ragUgesm nr*l 

or consequents damages, 

ssardleas of vrhethsr sud\ 

claim Is based upon airy of the above stated reasons or otherwise. ResuSts relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall iwt be reproduced except In fu8 with written approval of Cardinal Laboratcwfes, 

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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Analytical Results For: 

WHITING OIL & GAS 

BRIAN HOLLADAY 

400 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1300 

MIDLAND TX, 79701 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/23/2014 Sampling Date: 

04/30/2014 Sampling Type: 

WEST BRAVO DOME C02 Sampling Condition: 

13-1224-03 Sample Received By: 

HARDING COUNTY, NM 

04/22/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CASADOS 2030 # 1 2 - 1 (H401230 -03 ) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.35 118 2.00 6.15 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.13 106 2.00 8.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.03 102 2.00 7.15 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2014 ND 6.25 104 6.00 8.15 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2014 ND 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 613-142 

Smrogale: Tohtene-dS 101 % 71.3-129 

Smrogale: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 65.7-141 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 11.1 

DRO >C10-C28 10.9 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 207 103 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 126% 65.2-140 

Smrogale: 1-Chloivoctadecane 124 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

HOTE; Uabl&j and Damages. Carfftvfs IksbSty and ttterfs ewtusWi! temetty lot » i / tiaSin mWng, whetivs basal hi tonbatt a toil, SIMA be Errfted to Uw Kiiwaxt pAt by dSa* fai «viya?s. Ml datrttt, IndutUig those for riejUueno! «*i 
any other muse whatsoever shod be deemed rtUved uitew mode (n writing and received by Cardfnai within thaty (39) days after completJon of Die applicable service. In ro event snail Girttnat be (table for Incidental or umsequenttal damages, 
including, wRhaut limitation, business Hen-upOons, toss of use, or tots of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors wfetno out of or related to the perfbinuiKe of the services hereunder by Cardinal, iihjaniless of whether sudl 
OMiKba&wonm&fatb^G*&4rGx«*isa:<ttBMi&i. Results intateoiwY to the sanwtes Identified above, nilsffltxirt^llrwcbercpnxtotedexceotlnfo^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

WHITING OIL & GAS 

BRIAN HOLLADAY 

400 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1300 

MIDLAND TX, 79701 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/23/2014 

04/30/2014 

WEST BRAVO DOME C02 

13-1224-03 

HARDING COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/22/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : FOUR WAY 2031 # 4 - 1 (H401230-04) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.35 118 2.00 6.15 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.13 106 2.00 8.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.03 102 2.00 7.15 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2014 ND 6.25 104 6.00 8.15 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2014 ND 

Smrogale: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 61.3-142 

Smrogale: Toluene-dS 99.0 % 71.3-129 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104% 6x7-141 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 04/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 11.1 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 207 103 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlomoetane 107% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlomoctadecane 106% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

K.EASE HOTE: IkibfOy i»td Oanwja. CvdiWs Eebftty and tfteuft oatusfw remedy for any tMm aihing, ntieU** Iwswi tti cwdrwcl a tmL, slutl be limited to rJv> amount lufri by Oat tor awflyses. AO claims, Inxtudirig Hiooe for negOgeticw and 
my other couw whatsoever shaQ be deemad waived unless nude In writing and receded by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event slwl) Catrtnal be fldbte for ktctder&J oi ecnsequerttei danuges, 
(tKrudina, without limitation, bttsfness KerrupOons. loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client subrtSarte, effMates or successors ertrtig out of or related to the performance cf the lervfces herewvder by Ordinal, regardless of whether such 
ctaJm is based upcn ,irry of the above stated Tssrvw-ri or ctfwrWrifi. ResUta relate «*f to the Mmptes fcJenttfred Above, fhls report dwH not be reproduced except In fuB vftth vfrttten iqproval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

P^Rage|5^pfg1-2^g|| 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

W H I T I N G O I L & GAS 

BRIAN HOLLADAY 

4 0 0 W . I L L I N O I S , SUITE 1300 

M I D L A N D TX, 7 9 7 0 1 

Fax T o : NONE 

Rece ived : 

R e p o r t e d : 

Pro ject N a m e : 

Pro jec t N u m b e r : 

Pro ject Loca t i on : 

0 4 / 2 3 / 2 0 1 4 S a m p l i n g D a t e : 

0 4 / 3 0 / 2 0 1 4 S a m p l i n g T y p e : 

W E S T BRAVO D O M E C 0 2 S a m p l i n g C o n d i t i o n : 

1 3 - 1 2 2 4 - 0 3 S a m p l e Rece ived By : 

HA RDING COUNTY, N M 

0 4 / 2 2 / 2 0 1 4 

Soil 

Cool & I n t a c t 

Jodi H e n s o n 

S a m p l e I D : S T A T E 2 2 2 9 # 3 6 - 1 ( H 4 0 1 2 3 0 - 0 5 ) 

BTEX 8260B . m g / k g Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 NO 2.35 118 2.00 6.15 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.13 106 2.00 8.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.03 102 2.00 7.15 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2014 ND 6.25 104 6.00 8.15 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2014 ND 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97.4% 61.3-142 

Sunvgate: Toluene-d8 101 % 71.3-129 

Sutrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104% 65.7-141 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 32.0 16.0 04/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 11.1 

DRO >C10-C28 1 5 . 7 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 207 103 200 12.5 

Sunvgate: 1-Chlorooctane 113 % l 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 63.6-154 

Card ina l Labo ra to r i es * = A c c r e d i t e d A n a l y t e 

Ft£AS£l NOTE: UflbSiy and 0.vuaaes. Canliwrs Ikbffty und client's exthtslvi! remedy for ar? claim * h i n g , wtietltei twrsud hi umtrntt a tort, sluR be Gritted lo t i e amount paid by 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless mode in wtlUnrj an& received by Cardinal wtttnn trAty (30) days after completion of the apriicoble service. in no eva 

rndudlitg, wirJtout imitation, business IntemrpOom, loss of \&s, or tos* of profits (rtcuired by client, its subsktartej, isfflWtw or successors wising out of or rotated to (he perfbinrance 

claim ts bawd upon any of the Above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above, this report shall not be reproduced except In fuS wfth written approval of Caitknal Laboratories, 

<J&« (Of UddySos. AD 

lit stan Canine] iw SdHe 

of O M savkes hereunder 

cliiisis, fnrjvdartj 

for InctrJtorfci 

by Gsrdinat rt 

tins* fas nrjuBoertCH Hid 

or consequential damages, 

ydrtUess of wrn>tfier such 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

WHITING OIL iV GAS 
BRIAN HOLLADAY 
400 W. ILUNOIS, SUITE 1300 
MIDLAND TX, 79701 
Fax To: NONE 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/23/2014 Sampling Date: 
04/30/2014 Sampling Type: 
WEST BRAVO DOME C02 Sampling Condition: 
13-1224-03 Sample Received By: 
HARDING COUNTY, NM 

04/22/2014 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: DOROTEO 1927 #15-1 (H401230-06) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °, k Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/30/2014 ND 2.35 118 2.00 6.15 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/30/2014 ND 2.13 106 2.00 8.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/30/2014 ND 2.03 102 2.00 7.15 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/30/2014 ND 6.25 104 6.00 8.15 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/30/2014 ND 

Smrogale: Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 61.3-142 

Surrogate: Toluene-dS 104 % 71.3-129 

Surrogate: 4-Bmmofluorobenzene 106% 65.7-141 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 240 16.0 04/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °/ 'o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 11.1 

DRO >C10-C28 92.1 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 207 103 200 12.5 

Surrogaie: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 65.2-140 

Sunvgate: 1-Chlomocladecane 113 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

ft£AS£ MOTE: Uablflty wvi Cumages, C u d * * * ; lidbffty and (Rent's exr.hidv* remedy fw any claim arttfnu, wtretlicr based ki contract or tort, slutl tm Gruitet] to tile amount oafd by dient tor analyses. All clatrns, tnrhirfirg Urnse 'or tirajlloeira? M l 

any other cause whatsoever silat) be deemed rafted telless itiede tn vfliung and received by Cardinal tvttftn chary Cit)) days after rontplerjon ot tire owfeable service. In no event stwH Cardinal be HaHe for Incidental or ccnseqnenttjt camaoes, 

tndudtrra vntttrxit tlmltattan. business trcetruMons, loss of use. or toss of profits maitred bv dent, its subsMlortes. atfltlatis or successors artstiyj out of or retaterj to die performance of Us servtces liereumter by Cardinal, teaervlress of rrtrettier sucli 

cldini Bbasedupon any of rheabove stated reascrrs ccrMherntse. Resl^rrflatec«irrtotrresamt^Uentli^abc>A. rhls repwt shall n t t r * reprc^eo except ing 

r « _ r f 2 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240 

Analytical Results For: 

WHITING OIL & GAS 

BRIAN HOLLADAY 
400 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1300 
MIDLAND TX, 79701 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/23/2014 Sampling Date: 
04/30/2014 Sampling Type: 
WEST BRAVO DOME C02 Sampling Condition: 
13-1224-03 Sample Received By: 
HARDING COUNTY, NM 

04/22/2014 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: LADD 1928 #17-1 (H401230-07) 

BTEX S260B mg /kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/30/2014 ND 2.35 118 2.00 6.15 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/30/2014 ND 2.13 106 2.00 8.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/30/2014 ND 2.03 102 2.00 7.15 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/30/2014 ND 6.25 104 6.00 8.15 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/30/2014 ND 

Surrogaie: Dibromofluoromethane 99.2 % 61.3-142 

Smrogale: Toluene-dS 98.0 % 71.3-129 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115% 65.7-141 

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By. AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 04/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 11.1 

DRO >C10-C28 16.9 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 207 103 200 12.5 

Surrogaie: 1 -Chlorooctane 104% 65.2-140 

Surrogaie: 1-Chlomoctadecane 101 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLfASE MOITc: UnWSy and Otvrrarjes. Cards***; HeWly and rJVcisrs eriClusK* rwitodv for any rtarm artsinQ, wtiullro" based HI craoracl or tori, strati be rrdted to the anrount patd oy client for trrwlyses. AO claims, trending lircoe for iMy&jara: arid 
arty other cause wttatsoever shaft be deemed waived unless made tn writing and received by Cardinal within thtrry (30) days after ccrrrrpretron of tne aptrfjcaule service. In no evatt shaS CarcGast be Sable for Incidental or ccnseouentlal damages, 
rrrchrdlrxi without limitation, busaiess tricemrpttoris. loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client. Its subsiaaries, eRBacei or successors arfcuyj out of or related to die performance of the services hereunder by Girdtrial, rrtgardless of wtwther such 
clajrnts based rjpan airy rftteatow Result, relate only totjiesarnp^tcteiufiedariovr}. Thtsrrtpoitsrran n«b8re|yodijci^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I f \ l / \ l _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

WHITING OIL & GAS 

BRIAN HOLLADAY 

400 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1300 

MIDLAND TX, 79701 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/23/2014 
04/30/2014 
WEST BRAVO DOME C02 

13-1224-03 

HARDING COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/22/2014 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: LEWIS 1928 #2-1 (H401230-08) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By. ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/30/2014 ND 2.35 118 2.00 6.15 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/30/2014 ND 2.13 106 2.00 8.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/30/2014 ND 2.03 102 2.00 7.15 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/30/2014 ND 6.25 104 6.00 8.15 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/30/2014 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103% 61.3-142 

Surrogate: Tohiene-d8 97.4 % 71.3-129 

Sunvgate: 4-Bmmofluorobenzene 102% 65.7-141 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 848 16.0 04/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 11.1 

DRO >C10-C28 •clO.O 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 207 103 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.4 Vo 65.2-140 

Smrogale: 1-Chlowoctadecane 94.8% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

i\£fiSE MOTE: UdWSly ond OsmtQca. CardiruJ's Ii*b3ty and client's ex.hsHvn remedy for any dtaltn diUng, wttett'ta twsod tn contiact or tost, sluti le frntted fc> tha? .wwunt fiofel by dfent fur urulyses. AS dittos, thdudttg those for ney!J(jw»: ,atd 
,inv oO\a cause whatsoever shall be deemed wived unSesi mads In YIWIV} and received by CardbKi. wttrin thirty (30) days after trjmpletjon of Hie apprtoWe servhe. ln no event steS COTSOTEI be Sable for ImHtattal or toTtsequentti dinuges, 
UxhHjtmj, without limitation, business trtemrptions, loss of use, or bit of profit* Incurred by cSwit, Its subjidtartes, affiliates or successors arKfno. out of or rented to die pertbtnunce of the services rtereunder by dr&nd, ttsyxdiess of whether such 
(k£n\ ti twsed upsn any of the Above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the wrnples identified above. This report slut! not be reproduced except In fu8 with vwttten approval of CArdlrwt L2rjcTBto. fes. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|a^ge:9:df^^:;| 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

WHITING OIL & GAS 

BRIAN HOLLADAY 

400 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1300 

MIDLAND TX, 79701 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/23/2014 Sampling Date: 

04/30/2014 Sampling Type: 

WEST BRAVO DOME C02 Sampling Condition: 

13-1224-03 Sample Received By: 

HARDING COUNTY, NM 

04/22/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : HAZEN 1928 # 2 4 - 1 (H401230-09) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 04/29/2014 ND 2.35 118 2.00 6.15 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.13 106 2.00 8.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2014 ND 2.03 102 2.00 7.15 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2014 ND 6.25 104 6.00 8.15 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2014 ND 

Surrogaie: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 61.3-142 

Smrogale: Toluene-dS 97.8% 71.3-129 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108% 63.7-141 

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 11.1 

DRO >C10-C28 21.5 10.0 04/25/2014 ND 207 103 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chloiooctane 112 % 65.2-140 

Smrogale: 1 -Chloioocladecane 109 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories * =Accredited Analyte 

PL£A5£ NOTE; Uabffity and OxtUQft. Gxr&ura luihffty mid client"* exclusive remedy for imy t t e o mbtog, wttetlwr basai) fa contract or tort, slutt 

Aiy Other cause v.lutsoever shaft be deemed vratwd unleu made tn vrrflMg &id received by Cardfwl within thirty (JO) days after cornptetion of 

tndudlno, without limitation, business IrtemipOorK, toss of use, or to*; of piDftts Incurred by client, lis subtUdrfes, amttoes or successor wising out 

be Lftrdhxl to 

tile apptluble 

o i or related 

the. amount [ i i fd bf dtent fat arbdyses. AQ ddirns, bdwfnr j HUMS fa- negtlrpsKe ,* id 

service. In no event sttdt Gmfnal be fljbte for irttirfeiitaf or consequent^ drimaaes, 

to the perfarnance of the services fwreunder by Cardtnai, rejajdiesj of whether such 

dalm fs based upon anyof Hre above stated reasons a'otlwnvtse. Results relate only to the samples Identified above, flits report shall not be reproduced except In ful v^\mtttenevrw# ot tertian laboratories. 

/ ^ ^ * & ~ ^ ^ - ^ ^ - ^ < ^ - ^ ' ^ * Z 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D S N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4S00CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

iXEASE HlTTE: UaWSy and Qamdfjw. GvdiuTs UubBiy arid cftenft exthnilVfl rwnudy far any ctafin atWng, wtretlwr Bawd in acrtiact or tori; slufl be United to l iw Buwurit paM liy dient (iv tnuryses. AD cfctrns, l/tdudlng Bsosr- for iJeyBuericr; wid 

try other cause whatsoever SJKJB be deemed waved unless matte In writing and received by Cardevtl within thtny (30) days «ifta <omp!e1lon of flif oppfj&ible service. In no event sluS Cardinal ba Sable for mr.Jda.taJ or consettuerttlal darnooa, 
iidudtoQ, without lirrrfestJon, business rntemiftfons, loss of use, or bss of profits Incurred by diem; Its subsJdtartes, sfftktea or successors arising out of or referred to Hie pertorniitnce of the servkes liereundef by Cardinal, legordtes* of whether such 
cWmts bâ sd upc*i any of ttw zixm stated reasons or othavj^a. ftwuta relate onry tD the wnip(e$ ktenttfted *bove. report shall rn* be refrwitKed eaceot to hiB vrith written awwwat of Cardinal Labcrataries. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Ma r i and , H o b b s , NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 
Company Name: 

Project Manager 

Address: 4 6 b (ftl. J (HoAt «£ 

City: M « / / d ^ / State: TTT Zip: 7 f 7 0 / 

Phone a. - I - n Fax »: 

Project 8: Project Ownen_ 

Project Name: ( J & s T " g / v w t > o x«- e £ 

Project Location: ^ C C ^ i ^ B r _ 5 ? ? ^ T , ^ f / j ^ J ^ f „ 

Sampler Name: «§/*/t%r* 
fOSLW'JSEOHLV 

Lab I.D. 

4? 

<3 

Sample I.D. 

Celebes &>3Q 12.-1 

gTVTfe ra.T.q # Sk­
i l l 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

fro-* R - c ^ - o ^ 
Company: UUJr j t -% f * H 

Attn. 

Address :<tofe^ fty*^ » 

City: M i ^ U * * 
S t a t e : - p ^ Zip: 7 < 1"70 I 

Phone #: 
Fax #: 

MATRIX 

_4__ 

-4-

; o 

o ^ 3 

1 

I 1 i 

PRESERV. 

y So 

T r 

i i 
i I 

SAMPLING 

DATE j TIME 

13:27 
3:Ho 

o 

\ 

PtEA.se NOTE: Liabtef inaOarftases. Carats fcacxfctr ano skftftn. e\«s&&«e iwe&f tsi any lUSm wwag sû -th*-. ^nea tr, tarnnts <* tart,«S*B c* teittsa tc y»' wnessft oaacy tne ctew 
analyses. £H dasra fesiuctrtguvj&s tor r̂ gbgef'se *r« any ««« cau&e «\s» t* owimtrf «awa •.*»(«» m»ae'in-*«wti arw <r«-sveu Cattfinri 33 sayi oter -com;* win s< the aKtcaote 

Relinquished By: [ Date: y f i 3 5 R $f e i V 8 d By ; 

Relinquished By: • ( Date: 

Mime: 

Del ivered By : (Circ le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition j 
Cool Jntact, 

i 
CHECKED BY: 

Phone Result: Q Yes D No lAdd't Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes D No jAdd' l Fax S: 
REMARKS: 

UolUJo^ & due , d « ^ 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax wri t ten changes to (575) 393; 


